

09.07.2025

Present : Sh. A.S. Rajpoot, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Mohd. Safi Khan, Sh. Mohd. Khadim Khan and Sh. Sudarshan Jha,
Ld. Counsels for the defendant.

ASI Gajender Singh, (Record Clerk, Belt No. 1335/East) from
DCP East District, Delhi.

PW-3, ASI Gajender Singh, has been examined and discharged.
Diet money has been paid.

As per the report of the Ahlmad, summons were served upon Sh.
Kamal Sharma, In-charge, R&I, Election Commission of India; however, no
one appeared on behalf of the department.

Let fresh summons be issued to the Chief Election Officer,
Election Commission of India, along with a direction to produce the relevant
record, subject to filing of Process Fee. The Chief Election Officer shall ensure
the production of the record through a concerned official, failing which the
court shall be constrained to take coercive measures.

Summons were also served upon the SHO, PS Ghazipur; however,
no one appeared.

Let fresh summons be issued to the SHO, PS Ghazipur, subject to
filing of Process Fee. The SHO shall ensure the production of the relevant
record through a responsible official, failing which the court shall be compelled
to take coercive action.

Put up on **09.09.2025**.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/09.07.2025

At 11:07 AM

At this stage, ASI Ravi Kumar (Belt No. 3512/East) from PS Ghazipur, Delhi appeared and submitted that he could not appear before the court on time due to traffic congestion. He has been apprised of the court proceedings and the next date of hearing. He is bound down to appear before the court on the said date on his own.

Accordingly, the summons issued to the SHO, PS Ghazipur, are hereby cancelled.

Put up on the date already fixed, i.e., **09.09.2025**.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/09.07.2025